Wisconsin law.
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(a) The ao"neil shaUl/ive at le(/$t :2 tceeks' notice of a hut1'ing 
on s(1.:id matter bV pnbUcation of a notice thm'eof once in ca,ch 
week in 'the official pa,pc'I' that sa,id plans and SlJecificatiolls and 

, estimates are on file, which notice shall state 'whej'e said pld,11.S are 
filecl, and that they a·l'e. snbject to inspection and that the co",wil 
will hold a hCa1"ing and take act7:on on saicZ matte?' cd the tinw 
and place set by the eonncil and spacified in the notice. 

r d) No city shall contract to pay more in anyone year pur" 
suant to this section than the amount of the special fun~ avail­
able in such year; but the proceeds of any such tax ;"ay be 
anticipated by the issuance of special sewerage bonds in the man­
ne~' and uncler the limitations pl'esc~'ibed by section 62.~1, and 
such tax ,yhen collected may be devoted to a special s~wel'age 
bond sinking fund. 

SEc'rION 2. 62.18 (18) (d) of the statutes is amended to read: 
62.18 (18) (d) The city may levy for a term of not exceeding 

5 years, a. special tax not exceeding, one * :1$ * half o£ one per 
cent of the last equalized assessment of said city, per annum, 
upon' all the property taxable in such city for the payment of the 
city's portion of said improvement as determined by the council, 
and may issue general city improvement bonds for the payM 
ment of the city's,share of said improvement in the manner pro­
vided by section 62.21 and payable out of the proceeds of said 
I:Jpecial tax j 01' may order the same paid out of the generfll fund 
of the city or out of the ward fund· of such ward or ward~,'as the 
council IDa); determine. 

Approved May 26, 1945. 

No. 260, AJ [P,ublished May 31, 1945. 

CHAPTER 222. 

AN ACT to amend 176.11 of the statutes, relating to the sale of 
intoxkating liqnol' to minors. 

The people of the st(tte of lIT iSc01~s1:n, 'represented in sennte 'and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

176.11 0.1: the statutes is amended to read: 
176.11 Upon complaint made in writing under oath by any 

resiclent in, and fiHng with t,he clerk of, any town, village, or city 
that any ~mch licensed person therein has violated any provision 
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of this chapter or keeps or maintains a disorderly or riotous, in­
decent or improper house, or that he has sold or given away any 
intoxicating liquor to any minor '''' *. 'X<, or to persons intoxi­
cated,or bOl;clering upon intoxication, 01' to known habitual drunk­
ards, or that he has not observed alld obeyed any order of such 
supervisors, trnstees, aldermen, or cQuuty superintendent of the 
poor, or any of them, made pursuant to law, the ,proper to'?ll 
board; village board, or common 'council shall issue a summons, 
to be sig'ned by thc cJerk, directed to any peace officer or con­
stable therein, commanding the person so complained of to appear 
before them on a day and at a place in sunh summons named, not 
Jess than 3 nor more than 10 days from its date, and show cause 
why his license should not be revoked. . Such summons shall be 
served at least 3 days before the time at which such person is 
.commandcd to appeal', and may be served either personally or 
upon the person in charge o£ the place to which such license 
relates. 

Approved May 26, 1945. 

No.,!84, A.] [Published May 31, 1945. 

CHAPTER 223. 

AN ACT to crcate 15.33 (6) of the statutes, relating to the pur-, 
chase of certain supplies, materials and equipment by the state. 

The people of the state of Wiseonsin, I'ep,'esented in senate and 
assembly, ,10 enact as foUows: 

1:;.33 (6) of the statutes is created to read: 
15.33 (6) Until the termination of the present war (World 

War il) as proclaimed by the President or Congress and for 2 
. years thereafter, the provisions of subsections (1) to (5), ex­

cept as to their requirements in connection with printing and sta­
tionery, shall not be deemed to apply. to the purchase of sup­
plies, materials or equipment from the federal- government or 
any agency'thereof and, with the approval of the governor, may 
beiwaived witp respect to similar purchases from private sources 
when such action is deemed to be in the best interests of the state. 

Approved May 26, 1945. 


